ITEM NOS.17+37 COURT NO.1 **SECTION XII**

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 2090/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-08-2024 in CMAMD No. 1182/2023 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras at Madurai]

THE PROJECT DIRECTOR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

A. DHANAPANDIAMMAL & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 19542/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

WITH

Diary No. 2254/2025 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R., IA No. 18729/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 18730/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 1972/2025 (XII) (FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No. 2100/2025 (XII) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 2121/2025 (XII) (FOR ADMISSION)

Diary No. 1378/2025

(IA No. 20996/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 20997/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 27-01-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s):

Mr. Maulik Nanavati, Adv.

Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR

Mr. Shivang Goel, Adv.

Ms. Manvi Damle, Adv.

Mr. Ishaan Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Ojas Mittal, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice and tag with SLP(C) Nos. 17510-17571/2024, titled "The Project Director, National Highways No. 45 E and 220, National Highways Authority of India vs. R. Jeyamani & Anr." and connected matters.

Notice can also be served through the counsels, who had appeared for the respondents before the High Court.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR